Drill hole 
Information 

• A summary of all 
information material to 
the understanding of the 
exploration results 
including a tabulation of 
the following information 
for all Material drill holes: 

o easting and 
northing of the 
drill hole collar 

• Eight hundred and thirty four (834) drill holes for 
45,339.9m, inclusive of 773 Air-core (AC) drillholes 
for 41,409m, 50 Reverse Circulation (RC) drillholes 
for 3,166m, and 11 diamond drill holes for 764.9m 
were available for the MRE. Drillhole depths range 
from 3m to 222m. All drillholes were completed